Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liguldator{s}

Form 4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
n

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03498790

Name of Company

HLC Environmental Heldings Limited

1 /e

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, Londen, EC2P 2YU

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-ordsummoned for 14 June 2016 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached)
lard before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the properfy of the
company has been disposed of, and that {hesame-wes—donesUTONITY™ no quorum was present at the

meeting,

2 glve notice that a meeting of ihe creditors of the company was duly keteren/summoned for 14 June 2016
pursuant to Sectlon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducled and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the.game \was-dere-aceorstrgly/no quorum was present at the mesting

The meeting was held at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the period from 30 Apnl 2012 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The oulcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Date 14June 2016

|
Kevin J ITV

Soflware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Grant 1% mian LLP
30 Finsbé@d ]
London !

EC2P 2¥U

Ref HO1682/KJHHKDPMALKM

FRIDAY

i

17/06/2016 #116
COMPANIES HOUSE




12

31

32

33

HLC Environmental Holdings Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Final report of the liquidator

introduction

The Company was munally placed mnto creditors’ voluntary liqudation on 30 April 2012, with ‘
Mr Tim Clunie of S G Banster & Co appointed as hquidator Following a request made by ‘
the majority creditor pursuant to Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for me to replace

Mr Clume as hquidator, I was subsequently appomted liqudator at a meeting of creditors held
on 29 Aprl 2014 I am now in a position to conclude the hquidauon

The following appendices are included with this report

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period from 29 Apnl 2015 to
date and also for the whole iquidation

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hqudator 1n the period
29 April 2015 to date and a statement of expenses incurred mn the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of my ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatung to creduors’ rights ro
request additional information from the hiquidator

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request further information regarding the hiquidator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, if excessive

Statutory information
The Company’s registered office 1s at 30 Finsbuty Square, London, EC2P 2YU and the
registered number 15 03498790

Assets
Upon appomtment | reviewed the files of the former hqudator and completed a forensic
analysis of the Company’s bank accounts

I also conducted a detaded analysis of assocated third parties and companues, together with
loan documentation 1n respect of funding provided by the Company prior to the hquidaton,
to ascertain 1f there were any potential claims which may be pursued for the benefit of the
liquidation

My investigations dentified that the Company provided funding to a number of associated
comparues, which included companies involved in the development of renewable energy with
eventual hnks to Brazd and Portugal Further research in respect of these comparues venfied
that they were holding compantes for further subsidiaries and were mnsolvent or had been
struck off and dissolved Therefore, n order to 1denufy whether any of the Company’s funds
were nvested i the renewable energy projects, these compantes would have needed to be
restored to the register and a hiqudaror appomnted




34

35

3.6

42

43

52

53

54

55

Due to the age of payments 1ssued by the Company and the time that has elapsed since the
tittal appointment of Mr Clunie and my subsequent appomntinent, the majonty of the
payments ssued by the Company to associated parties were over 6 years old Therefore, as
the subsequent liquidatot, T would have been unable to obtain documentattion and
mformation from the banks 1n relation to the transactions to enable me to consider if there
were any potential claims avatlable to pursue.

As a result of the likely associated costs of further mvestigating and potentially pursuing the
associated companies, and the difficulty in evidencing any potential claims due to the age of
the transactions, the view of the majonty creditor was sought Due to the uncertunty
surrounding the investigations and potential clatms, the major creditor was unable to further

fund these investtgations

Thetefore, 1t has been agreed that the hquidation will be finahsed and progressed to closure

Liabilitles
There are no preferential creditors 10 this matter

I am currently aware of potential unsecured claums totalimg £7,088,204
There are insuffictent funds available for a distdbution to be made to creditors

Remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1t was approved
that the hiquidator’s remuneration be calculated on & time cost basis

The former iquidator mcurred costs of £6,480 at an average housdy rate of £240 prior to my
appomtment The sum of £756 1n respect of his remuneratton and disbursements has been

patd

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£49,315 The sum of £10,000 towards my investigatton costs has been provided by the
majortty creditor, as further disclosed in Appendix B

Background information regarding the fees of hquidators can be found at

s / /v ik/media/doc s/publieations /professi zuide I
Fees Nov2011.pdf  Alternatively we will supply this information on request Time 15
charged 1n 6 minute units

ursements totalling £518 have been mncurred 1n respect of my isolvency bond, statutory
and courer fees




Appendix A

HIC Environmental Holdings Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 30 April 2012 to 14 June 2016

From From
30-Apr-12  29-Apr-15
Statement to to
of Affarrs  28-Apr-15  14-Jun-16 Total
£ £ £ £
Recelpts
Investments - dividends recewved 75510 000 75510
Interest 101 000 101
756 11 000 756 11
Payments
Former liqudator's fees and disbursements 756 11 000 756 11
756.11 000 756.11
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 0 00 000 000

Made up as follows

0.00 000 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the liquidators in the
period since 28 April 2015

Charged/incurred | Cumulative Of which paid
in period charged/ mcurted | to date
29/04/2015 to date
to date
£ £
Former liqudator’s
time costs - 6,480 756
Current hqudators
tume costs 6,398 49,315 10,000
‘ {Prior to uplift)
Expenses 18 518 -




c SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The following informaton 1s provided in connecuon with the hqudator’s remuneration and

disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detais of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretares, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From

01/07/10

£

Partners up to 535

Managers up to 405

Adminstrators up to 285

Assistants and support staff 195

up to

Disbursements

From
01/07/11

£
560

425
300
205

From

01/07/12

£
580

440
310
210

From

01/07/13

£
600

455
320
220

From
01/07/14
to date
£

740

470

345

230

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s

added to disbursement charges as necessary




000°0T 3 . (dw1L) qep o3 pajpq s33) jeolL

1

66 69T SPsLe'sy 89 681 0L 80091 0% 06 0z 09.'8) (1% 1] 99 939'%L L0 }E 18301 |

Bujpeyy |

62 922 000zZe'y og iz 06 Z¥e'L Gl 00 84¢°2 =41 0% 8Z1L'L 0zz uopexay |

2o88Yy

£V V6L 05 L¥T'HL 98 1§ 05 155 2 59 v¥ 00 969°E 0zl 40 UCljUsIRIY |

00 #22 00 ¥ZZ 0oL 00 ¥2l 09 00 001 (74 sug|suad’

$6 0Z% 20 £€9 L) ¥8 ¥5 SLOVL'Y 012 00EI0E 08 0l LZ 8Lr'oL 22 suoyefinseau]|

poued smelH,

£€ 962 Qs piZ'e SO Ll 00 8Z8'¢ oL oL 0S St $6 wuoypau),

Bujuueyd pue;

92 942 £ LTI S ep S8 6r8T 09 €L 0z v9a'g 99 2 82 Z0¥'2 9Zs uopRLS|UIpY |

aey _
Auy Bay 3 ) 3 L 3 Iy 3 sJH : 8IH

felolL lojensiujwpy aannaaxy lafeuen Jauped

suoipesuel Iy pouad uoioesuer]

SISATYNY LSOO JNIL 6 dIS - Z89L0Z0EH - Inbi uj - papwi] sBuipjol |ejuaiuonaulz 9H




[£4:11

96 L6L'9

j2 k44

31t

00 ££9

oL b

S¥ 909

ey

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

30 127

00 012

56

Q0

00 ozt

S

09 12¢

00 It

a0

ST 6%

00 273}

v

90

k4%

092

6l T6T

96 9L8'F

86 ¥l

ajey
Apy 8ay

3

Y

St il

801

3

WH

000°0T 7 . (3wLl) 3ep 03 pIjiq 5934 |e3oL

a0 91’y

oLyl

09 929

093¢ _ﬂﬁ_

00 Z6¢

ar i

00 LrL

woypas’
oe pasnoesun|

Bujpesg |

sgatyeng
Jo ojeg

Loy
19ul) 1M pue:
IS NEIIY
jo uones|eay

{Aped pary pue
Buised| 4H 19un)
200 $/IAUBA
wejd Auadosd
je88y

JO uopes|eoy

I9sw
19y0 eS8y
10 Uopes|iEay

s0)qeq

sjes9y
40 uopes|jay

w0y pa
|eguasajoud

suojsuYg|

00 06

r4 AVA PUB 3AVd

00 ¥&

0o

1eBoq

00 Ly

2403294]p
uo suodas pue’
[+]8 suapelnsanu|

00 752

08

poped smejH

00 £8§

XBL
[+ uopwiodua)

00 88E'E

1A%

(Bupsodas
yueq [aup)
ssapjoyabiueyy|

0S5 vig

3

8IH

(Bupodes
Aaoymms jauy)
Bujuueld pus
08 uoHensiuwpRy

Y 3

(L

lojensILpy

aapnaaxy

J1aBeusy

Jauped ]

SISATYNY LSOD JNLL 6 IS -

9L0ZFY/S0 01 510Z/¥0/67 pouad uonodesuely
Z89L0ZOEH - Inbi u[ - pajiwi sBuIp(oH [ejuswucaAug 3TH




HLC Environmental Holdings Limited - in Liquidation

Appendix C

Incurred in the period
Av Arly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 292 15 4,508
Case planning
File reviews
Reports to creditors
General correspondence
Internal discussions/meetings
CREDITORS 314 2 533
Creditor correspondence
TAXATION 245 6 1,357
I'ax complance
Total costs 283 23 6,398




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for applicatton to a draft final repart n a creditors’ voluntary hqudation

)

2
(3

“)

()

If

(a)  within the peniod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1 question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within the peniod
mentioned m paragraph (2), any unsecuted creditor
makes a request 1 wnting to the hquidator for further informaton about
remuneration or expenses set out in the draft final report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 in respect of a matter which was previously mcluded mn
a progress report

The pentod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the draft final report

The liquidator complies with thus paragraph by either -
(@  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hqudator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conducr of the
ligudation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
petson, or
(n1) the bquidator 1s subject to an oblgation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mnformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for 10 paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors® rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

(3)

S

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the pernussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(@)  the remuneration charged by the hqudator,

(b}  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(¢)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropuate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recespt by

the apphicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remunerason or the incurnng of the expenses in quesuon
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
apphication, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity ro attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 busmness days’ notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 15 not disrussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidarer a nouce
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
whuch the applicant mtends ro adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuncraton which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d}  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(¢}  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
Company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speaify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only mn respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation




